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Format for ANSWERING REVIEWERS

Jan. 7, 2013
Dear Editor,

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: 1716-review.doc).

Title: Elevated serum levels of human relaxin-2 in patients with esophageal squamous cell carcinoma
Author: Peng Ren,ZhentaoYu&, Li Xiu, Mei Wang,Huamin Liu
Name of Journal: World Journal of Gastroenterology
ESPS Manuscript NO:1716
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer
Reviewer-1
1. The author should discuss “gender and sex hormone” in details. Most of ESCC occurs in male patients. 

Reply::   Of the 146 ESCC patients, male 136 (range, 0.258–0.40 ng/ml; n = 136) female 10 (range, 0.253–0.41 ng/ml; n =10). No relationship was found between the gender and the H2 RLN levels.
There was limited female (n=10),we could not study the correlation among RLN and sex hormone (ER,PR and Her-2). 
2. The analyses should include smoking, drinking and BMI. These were well-known risk for ESCC.

Reply:;In the present study, we only discussed the serum RLN levels and the relationship with ESCC patients. We did not detect the BMI by immunohistochemical staining, although it is the well-known risk for ESCC.
We did not record the status in detail about the smoking and drinking of the patients.So the analysis could not include smoking and drinking. 
Reviewer -2 
.Is this a retrospective analysis or a prospective clinical trial? If this is a retrospective analysis, how the authors can get informed consent before surgery from every patient?

Reply: This a retrospective analysis.(We conserved all the serum of ESCC Patients in our department from 1992-to this day)
Medical Ethical Committee(Tianjin university) approved the protocol, and the written informed consent was obtained from every healthy individuals (normal controls).

2.For 112 healthy individuals in control group, how the authors can exclude the possibility of unsuspected malignancy in these individuals only by abdominal ultrasound examination?
Reply::breast (female) ultrasound examination, chest X-Ray. This is the normal physical examination in our hospital.
3.In the text of results, the mean serum H2 RLN level in healthy control group was 0.34ng/ml and standard deviation was 0.12 ng/ml. The mean plus 1 SD should be 0.46 ng/ml. How the authors got the cutoff value as 0.62 ng/ml?

The cutoff value as 0.462 ng/ml.  Group A should be Group B.
4.Is there any difference between pre-operative and post-operative serum H2 RLN level in esophageal cancer patient?

Reply::We did not compared the levels between pre-operative and post-operative.

We are studying the H2 RLN levels of pre-operative and post-operative in our department.
5.Do the authors have more valuable and positive comment on the role of serum H2 RLN level using in clinical daily practice?

Reply:: We have detected 18 patients with ESCC of the pre-operative and post-operative serum H2 RLN level.We found the post-operative serum H2 RLN level was also high.No significant difference was showed at post-operative 1,3,5,7 days.At 9 days,the serum H2 RLN level began to decline,and at 15 days,it was to the normal levels.
3. Survival should be compared between high and low RLN level group in same clinical stage.  

Reply::  This parts were added.
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.

Sincerely yours,

Zhentao Yu
